Long term borrowings 16,697 – – – 16,697

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

1,301,745 – – 179,298 1,481,043
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

(1,058,535) – 104,478 64,888 (889,169)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

� Sensitivity to changes in exchange rates of the NIS and other currencies to the US dollar

A change in the exchange rate of the NIS and other currencies to the USD as of the dates of the relevant
statement of financial position, at the rates set out below, which according to Management are reasonably
possible, would increase (decrease) the profit and loss by the amounts set out below. The analysis below
was performed under the assumption that the rest of the variables remained unchanged.

US dollars
Sensitivity to changes in exchange rates

of the non US dollar currencies to the US dollar
Effect on profit (loss)/ Effect on profit (loss)/

equity (before tax) from equity (before tax) from
the changes caused the changes caused
by the market factor Book value by the market factor

Increase at the rate of 31 December Decrease at the rate of
10% 5% 2016 5% 10%

Cash and cash equivalents (33,437) (16,719) 334,373 16,719 33,437
Other short-term financial assets (5,852) (2,926) 58,518 2,926 5,852
Trade receivables (8,926) (4,463) 89,263 4,463 8,926
Other current assets (633) (316) 6,326 316 633
Borrowings 15,022 7,511 (150,215) (7,511) (15,022)
Trade payables 12,196 6,098 (121,960) (6,098) (12,196)
Other liabilities 113,928 56,964 (1,139,275) (56,964) (113,928)
Shareholders loans 29,246 14,623 (292,463) (14,623) (29,246)
Long term borrowings 9,885 4,942 (98,848) (4,942) (9,885)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total 131,429 65,714 (1,314,281) (65,714) (131,429)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

81

US dollars
Sensitivity to changes in exchange rates

of the non US dollar currencies to the US dollar
Effect on profit (loss)/ Effect on profit (loss)/

equity (before tax) from equity (before tax) from
the changes caused the changes caused
by the market factor Book value by the market factor

Increase at the rate of 31 December Decrease at the rate of
10% 5% 2015 5% 10%

Cash and cash equivalents (14,933) (7,466) 149,326 7,466 14,933
Trade receivables (16,228) (8,114) 162,276 8,114 16,228
Inventories (6,415) (3,207) 64,147 3,207 6,415
Other current assets (9,332) (4,666) 93,316 4,666 9,332
Borrowings 11,218 5,609 (112,177) (5,609) (11,218)
Trade payables 40,615 20,308 (406,153) (20,308) (40,615)
Other liabilities 94,269 47,135 (942,690) (47,135) (94,269)
Shareholders loans 93 47 (934) (47) (93)
Long term borrowings 1,868 934 (18,680) (934) (1,868)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total 101,155 50,580 (1,011,569) (50,580) (101,155)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

US dollars
Sensitivity to changes in exchange rates

of the non US dollar currencies to the US dollar
Effect on profit (loss)/ Effect on profit (loss)/

equity (before tax) from equity (before tax) from
the changes caused the changes caused
by the market factor Book value by the market factor

Increase at the rate of 31 December Decrease at the rate of
10% 5% 2014 5% 10%

Cash and cash equivalents (704) (352) 7,036 352 704
Trade receivables (26,499) (13,250) 264,991 13,250 26,499
Inventories (149) (75) 1,494 75 149
Other current assets (7,417) (3,708) 74,167 3,708 7,417
Borrowings 12,999 6,499 (129,985) (6,499) (12,999)
Trade payables 30,198 15,099 (301,984) (15,099) (30,198)
Other liabilities 78,529 39,264 (785,287) (39,264) (78,529)
Shareholders loans 6,779 3,390 (67,792) (3,390) (6,779)
Long term borrowings 1,670 835 (16,697) (835) (1,670)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total 95,406 47,702 (954,057) (47,702) (95,406)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

● Credit risk

All of the cash and cash equivalents and other short-term financial assets as of 31 December 2016 are
deposited with one of the major banks in Israel.

Trade receivables as of 31 December 2016 are from customers in Israel, the U.S., Asia and countries of the
European Union, including a few major customers. The Company performs ongoing reviews of the credit
granted to customers and the possibility of loss therefrom and includes an adequate allowance for specific

[…]

in the notes below. It has been prepared on the basis set out in the notes to illustrate the impact of
Admission, the Placing and the repayment of borrowings, as if they had occurred at 31 December 2016.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared for illustrative purposes only. Because
of its nature, it addresses a hypothetical situation and does not therefore represent the Company’s actual
financial position or results. It is based on the unaudited net assets of the Company as at 31 December
2016 as shown in section B of Part III of this Document. The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets
does not constitute statutory accounts within the meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act, and no
adjustment has been made to take account of trading, expenditure or other movements subsequent to
31 December 2016, being the date of the last published balance sheet for the Company as disclosed in
Part III of this Document.

Shareholders should read the whole of this Document and not rely solely on the summarised financial
information contained in this Part IV.

85

Adjustments
Net Pro forma

As at Proceeds balance
31 December from the sheet of the

2016 Placing Company
US Dollars US Dollars US Dollars

note 1 note 2 note 3

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 335,723 16,739,000 17,074,723
Other short-term financial assets 58,518 – 58,518
Trade receivables 268,309 – 268,309
Inventories – – –
Other current assets 28,725 – 28,725

––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

Total current assets 691,275 16,739,000 17,430,275
––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 69,939 – 69,939
Deferred tax assets 800,000 – 800,000
Intangible assets 1,305,898 – 1,305,898

––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

Total non-current assets 2,175,837 – 2,175,837
––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

Total assets 2,867,112 16,739,000 19,606,112
––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Borrowings 160,256 – 160,256
Trade payables 121,960 – 121,960
Other liabilities 1,191,291 – 1,191,291
Shareholders loans 527,568 (409,105) 118,463
Warrants liability, at fair value 43,309 – 43,309

––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

Total current liabilities 2,044,384 (409,105) 1,635,279
––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

Non-current liabilities
OCS royalty liability 47,391 – 47,391
Borrowings 98,848 – 98,848

––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

Total non-current liabilities 146,239 – 146,239
––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

Total liabilities 2,190,623 (409,105) 1,781,518
––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

Net assets 676,489 17,148,105 17,824,594
––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

Notes

1. The net assets of the Company as at 31 December 2016 have been extracted without adjustment from the audited financial
information contained in section B of Part III of this Document.

2. The adjustment represents the receipt by the Company of the net proceeds from the Placing of £13,559,000 (equivalent to
16,739,000 US dollars using the historic conversion rate as at 31 December 2016), which comprises gross proceeds from the
Placing of £15,000,000 (equivalent to 18,518,000 US dollars) through the issue of new ordinary shares less the fees and expenses

[…]

6.1 As at 22 June 2017 (being the latest practicable date prior to the date of this Document) and as

expected to be held on Admission, the interests (all of which are beneficial) of the Directors in the
Company’s issued share capital (in addition to the options set out against the relevant Director’s name
in paragraph 6.3 below) are or are expected to be as follows:

Before Admission Following Admission
Number of Percentage Number of Percentage
Ordinary of issued Ordinary of issued

Director Shares share capital Shares share capital

David Levi 6,767,900 31% 6,767,900 20.8%
Shavit Baruch 4,500,000 21% 4,500,000 13.8%
Mark Reichenberg nil nil nil nil
Graham Woolfman nil nil 10,715 0.0%
Neil Rafferty nil nil 7,143 0.0%

6.2 As at 22 June 2017 (being the latest practicable date prior to the date of this Document), the Company
is aware of the following existing Shareholders (other than any Director) who by virtue of the
notifications made to it pursuant to the Articles, are or will be immediately following Admission,
interested, directly or indirectly, in 3 per cent. or more of the Company’s issued share capital:

Before Admission Following Admission
Number of Percentage Number of Percentage
Ordinary of issued Ordinary of issued

Name Shares share capital Shares share capital

David Levi 6,767,900 31% 6,767,900 20.8%
Shavit Baruch 4,500,000 21% 4,500,000 13.8%
CIPIO PARTNERS FUND VI S.C.S 6,572,000 30% 6,572,000 20.2%
PIX EPSILON PTE LTD 2,476,000 11% 2,476,000 7.6%
E.D.I.G. Construction
Management, Ltd: 658,060 3% 658,060 2.0%
J. Fried Holdings And
Investments Ltd 579,940 3% 579,940 1.8%

97

6.3 As at 22 June 2017, being the latest practicable date prior to the date of this Document, Options
over 2,985,920 Ordinary Shares have been granted under the ISOP, exercisable at varying prices
between $1 and $2, and £1.05, over periods of 2 to 10 years, over which 2,268,420 Options have
vested. Included within these 2,985,920 Options are Options granted to the following Directors:

Last Date
Name Grant Date to Exercise Granted Vested Exercisable

Shavit Baruch 15/07/2013 15/07/2023 60,710 60,710 60,710
David Levi 15/07/2013 15/07/2023 60,710 60,710 60,710
Mark Reichenberg 05/03/2017 05/03/2027 109,000 0 109,000